

No. 10-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ACORN, ACORN INSTITUTE, INC., and MHANY  
MANAGEMENT, INC., f/k/a/ New York Acorn Housing  
Company, Inc.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DARIUS CHARNEY

*Counsel of Record*

JULES LOBEL

Center for Constitutional Rights

666 Broadway, 7th Floor

New York, NY 10012

(212) 614-6475

dcharney@ccrjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

234801



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....                                    | ii          |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...                                 | iv          |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | v           |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....                                   | ix          |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI....                              | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....           | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2           |
| 1. The Challenged Statutes and Their<br>Effect on Plaintiffs ..... | 4           |
| 2. Legislative Background.....                                     | 6           |
| 3. Regulatory Scheme.....  | 9           |
| PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....   | 10          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..                                | 13          |

*Table of Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| A. The Decision Below conflicts with Rulings of the D.C. Circuit and this Court in permitting Congress to Impose a Serious Deprivation on a Specific Named Corporation and its allies where the Government has not Asserted Any Non-Punitive Reason to Treat that Corporation Uniquely . . . . .  | 14          |
| B. The Court Below’s Refusal to Consider Whether Narrower, Less Burdensome Alternatives Existed By Which the Legislature Could have Achieved Its Asserted Objectives Conflicts With Holdings of this Court, the Ninth and D.C. Circuits and A Prior Decision of the Second Circuit. . . . .   | 24          |
| C. The Lower Court Treated Corporations Differently Than Individuals For Bill of Attainder Purposes in Contrast to This Court’s Treatment of Corporations Under the First Amendment and in Conflict With This Court’s Decision in <i>Lovett</i> . . . . .   | 28          |
| D. The Court of Appeals Set an Impermissibly High Bar to Determine Whether Congress Had Found an Individual Entity Guilty of Misconduct that Conflicts with This Court’s Holding in <i>Lovett</i> and the D.C. Circuit’s Holding in <i>Foretich</i> , and is Inconsistent with the History and Purpose of the Bill of Attainder Clause. . . . . | 31          |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 34          |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 13, 2010 .....                            | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 10, 2010 .....       | 33a         |
| APPENDIX C — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DECIDED DECEMBER 11, 2009 .....  | 78a         |
| APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT DENYING REHEARING PETITION, FILED NOVEMBER 23, 2010 ..... | 106a        |
| APPENDIX E — CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION OF 2010, DIVISION B, § 163, PUB. L. NO. 111-68, 123 STAT. 2023, 2053. OCT. 1, 2009..... | 108a        |
| APPENDIX F — DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2010, PUB. L. NO. 111-88.....            | 110a        |



*Table of Appendices*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX G — CONSOLIDATED<br>APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2010, PUB. L.<br>NO. 111-117.....   | 112a        |
| APPENDIX H—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE<br>APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 2010, PUB. L.<br>NO. 111-118, DIVISION A, § 8123, 123 STAT.<br>3409, 3458. DEC. 19, 2009 ..... | 115a        |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>ACORN v. United States</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                                       | 1           |
| <i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. United States</i> ,<br>692 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... | 1           |
| <i>ACORN v. United States</i> ,<br>662 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....                               | 1           |
| <i>Bd. of County Comm'rs. v. Umbehr</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....                                     | 29          |
| <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> ,<br>144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....                                      | 12, 19      |
| <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> ,<br>162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....                                     | 12, 19, 25  |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....                               | 29          |
| <i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....                   | 21, 27      |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki</i> ,<br>292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....              | 24          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> ,<br>71 U.S. 277 (1866) . . . . .  | 14            |
| <i>Dehainaut v. Pena</i> ,<br>32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .   | 23            |
| <i>DeVeau v. Braisted</i> ,<br>363 U.S. 144 (1960) . . . . .   | 23            |
| <i>Fla. Youth Conservation Corps., Inc. v. Stutler</i> ,<br>2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44732<br>(N.D. Fla. June 30, 2006) . . . . . | 3             |
| <i>Fleming v. Nestor</i> ,<br>363 U.S. 603 (1960) . . . . .  | 21, 23        |
| <i>Foretich v. Morgan</i> ,<br>351 F. 3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Freeman</i> ,<br>334 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1964) . . . . .  | 30            |
| <i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 70 (1973) . . . . .   | 29            |
| <i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .  | 22            |
| <i>Nixon v. Adm’r of General Servs.</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 425 (U.S. 1977) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>O'Hare Truck Service Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 719 (1996) .....                                | 29          |
| <i>Old Dominion Dairy v. Secretary of Defense</i> ,<br>631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....                          | 29          |
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i><br><i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... | 2           |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....   | 23          |
| <i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....                       | 30          |
| <i>SBC Comm'n. v. FCC</i> ,<br>154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998) .....   | 19          |
| <i>SeaRiver Mar. Fin. v. Mineta</i> ,<br>309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 22, 24      |
| <i>Selective Serv. Sys. v.</i><br><i>Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 841 (1984) .....          | 16, 23, 27  |
| <i>Sloan v. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> ,<br>231 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....                             | 30          |
| <i>Transco SEC v. Freeman</i> ,<br>639 F.2d 318 (6th Cir. 1981) .....   | 30          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . . | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> ,<br>381 U.S. 437 (U.S. 1965) . . . . .                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Lovett</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 303 (U.S. 1946) . . . . .                   | <i>passim</i> |

**STATUTES**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .   | 1          |
| Continuing Appropriations Resolution of 2010,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-68, 123 Stat. 2023 (2009) . . .   | 1, 4, 5, 7 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034, (2009) . .  | 1, 4, 6, 9 |
| Department of Defense Appropriations Act of 2010,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-118, 123 Stat. 3409 (2009) . . . . .                                    | 1, 26      |
| Department of the Interior, Environment, and<br>Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 2010,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904 . . . . . | 1          |
| Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2010,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-32, § 1102 (2009) . . . . .  | 26         |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| Transportation, Housing and Urban Development,<br>and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of<br>2011, H.R. 5850, 111th Cong. § 416 (2010) . . . . . | 5             |
| <b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>   |               |
| U.S. Const. Article I, Section 9, cl 3 . . . . .  | 1             |
| U.S. Const. First Amendment . . . . .   | 10            |
| U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment . . . . .   | 10, 28        |
| <b>CONGRESSIONAL RECORD</b>   |               |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S. 9308 (daily ed. Sep. 14, 2009)<br>. . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| 155 Cong. Rec. H. 9555 (daily ed. Sep. 16, 2009) . . .  | 9             |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S. 9499 (daily ed. Sep. 17, 2009) . . . .  | 7, 32         |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S. 9554 (daily ed. Sep. 17, 2009) . . . .  | 7             |
| 155 Cong. Rec. H. 9675 (daily ed. Sep. 18, 2009) . . .  | 7             |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S. 9683 (daily ed. Sep. 22, 2009) . . . .  | 7, 32         |
| 155 Cong. Rec. H. 9784 (daily ed. Sep. 22, 2009) . . .  | 8             |
| 155 Cong. Rec. H. 9946 (daily ed. Sep. 24, 2009) . . . .  | 8, 9          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 155 Cong. Rec. H. 10129 (daily ed. Sep. 30, 2009) . .      | 8           |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S. 10181 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 2009) . . . . . | 7, 32       |
| 155 Cong. Rec. H. 11080 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 2009) . . .     | 8           |
| 155 Cong. Rec. S. 11313 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2009) . . .    | 7, 32       |
| <br><b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>                           |             |
| 2 C.F.R. § 180 . . . . .                                   | 9           |
| 2 C.F.R. § 180.605 . . . . .                               | 26          |
| 2 C.F.R. § 180.610 . . . . .                               | 10          |
| 2 C.F.R. § 180.715 . . . . .                               | 10          |
| 2 C.F.R. § 180.720 . . . . .                               | 10          |
| 2 C.F.R. § 180.805 . . . . .                               | 10          |
| 2 C.F.R. § 180.825 . . . . .                               | 10          |
| Exec. Order 12,549, 3 C.F.R. 6370 (1986) . . . . .         | 10          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |             |
| <i>The Act for the Attainder of Thomas Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare 1534, 26 Hen. 8, c. 6 (priv.) . . . . .</i>   | 21          |
| AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY 124</i> (Random House) (2005) . . . . .  | 15          |
| American Bar Association, <i>Resolution 116, REPORT TO THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES</i> (2010) . . . . .   | 4           |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 44, at 218 (James Madison) (Terrence Ball ed., 2003) . . . . .  | 15          |
| 2 Joseph Story, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES 270</i> (4th ed. 1833) . . . . .  | 19          |
| Kate M. Manuel, <i>Debarment and Suspension of Government Contractors: An Overview of the Law Including Recently Enacted and Proposed Amendments</i> , CONG. RES. SERV., Nov. 19, 2008 . . . . . | 17          |
| ROBERT JACKSON, MEMORANDUM CONCERNING H.R. 9766 ENTITLED “AN ACT TO DIRECT THE DEPORTATION OF HARRY RENTON BRIDGES,” reprinted in S. REP. No. 76-2031, pt. 1 (1940) . . . . .                    | 23          |
| Scott Harshbager, <i>An Independent Governance Assessment of ACORN: A Path to Meaningful Reform</i> (Dec. 7, 2009) . . . . .   | 34          |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>The Second Circuit Holds That Law Barring<br/>ACORN From Receiving Federal Funds is<br/>Not a Bill of Attainder</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 859<br>(2011).....                           | 17, 32      |
| STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT AND GOVERNMENT<br>REFORM, 111TH CONG., IS ACORN INTENTIONALLY<br>STRUCTURED AS A CRIMINAL ENTERPRISE?<br>(Comm. Print 2009).....                         | 6, 32       |
| 3 Thomas Babington Macauley, THE HISTORY OF<br>ENGLAND FROM THE ACCESSION OF JAMES THE<br>SECOND (London 1855) .....  | 22          |
| U.S. GEN. ACCT. OFFICE, PRELIMINARY OBSERVATIONS<br>ON FUNDING, OVERSIGHT, AND INVESTIGATIONS AND<br>PROSECUTIONS OF ACORN OR POTENTIALLY<br>RELATED ORGANIZATIONS (June 14, 2010)..... | 25          |
| U.S. GEN. ACCT. OFFICE, REPORT TO CONGRESSIONAL<br>REQUESTERS, GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING<br>ADJUDICATED VIOLATIONS OF CERTAIN LAWS BY<br>FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (2002) .....                  | 17          |
